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III. NEW BUSINESS 
F. REQUEST TO BE HEARD AT END OF MEETING The request of Scott Day 

and Marta Day (Owners), for property located at 18 Walden Street whereas 
relief is needed to install a mechanical unit which requires a variance from 
Section 10.515.14 to allow a) 4 foot side yard where 10 feet is required; and b) 
2 foot front yard where 10 feet is required. Said property is located on 
Assessor Map 101 Lot 20 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and 
Historic District. (LU-23-52) REQUEST TO BE HEARD AT END OF MEETING 

Existing & Proposed Conditions 
 Existing  

  
Proposed  
  

Permitted / Required    

Land Use: Single 
Family  

Install Mechanical Unit  Primarily residential   

Lot area (sq. ft.): 4,365 4,365 5,000 min.  

Lot Area per Dwelling  
Unit (sq. ft.):  

4,365 4,365 5,000 min.  

Lot depth (ft.): 81 81 60 min.  
Street Frontage (ft.)  50 50 80 min.  
Primary Front Yard (ft.): 0 2 (Mechanical Unit) 5 min.  
Left Yard (ft.): 6 4 10 min.  
Right Yard (ft.): >10 >10 10 min.  
Rear Yard (ft.): >30 >30 25 min.  
Height (ft.): <35 <35 35 max.  
Building Coverage (%):  18 18 30 max.  
Open Space Coverage 
(%):  

>25 >25 25 min.  

Parking  2 2 2   
Estimated Age of 
Structure:  

1780 Variance request(s) shown in red.  
  

 

Other Permits/Approvals Required 
• Building Permit 
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Neighborhood Context  

 

Previous Board of Adjustment Actions 
May 22, 1979 – The Board of Adjustment granted the application requesting variances 
from Article III Section 10-302 and Article IV, Section 10-401 to allow construction of a 
10’ x 15’ open porch 14’ from the right and 11’ from the left property lines where 20’ for 
each is required. 
August 11, 1987 – The Board voted to deny the requests to allow:  

1) an expansion of a non-conforming use, a single-family dwelling where no such 
expansion is allowed; 
2) to allow the construction of a 298 s.f. addition onto an existing single-family 
dwelling with a 6’5” left yard and a 14’ right yard where a minimum 20’ yard for both is 
required and to allow a lot coverage of 27.12% in a district where a maximum of 20% 
lot coverage is allowed.  

June 28, 1988 – The Board of Adjustment granted the application wherein the following 
were requested: 

1) A Variance from Article IV, Section 10-401 (4) to allow the reframing of a 17’ x 33’ 
non-conforming single family home damaged by other causes (rot) to such an extent 

Aerial Map 
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that restoration will cost over 50% of the cost to produce a new and entire dwelling 
and shall not be rebuilt except in conformity with this ordinance. 
2) A Variance from Article II, Section 10-206 (23)(a) to allow the reconstruction of a 
single-family dwelling in a district where single family dwellings are not permitted; and 
3) A Variance from Article III, Section 10-302 to allow said reconstruction with the 

following; 
a) A front yard of -4’ + where 20’ is required and,  
b)A left yard of 4’+ where 20’ side yard is required. 

Planning Department Comments 
 

*Please note the applicant has requested for their case to be heard at the end of the 
meeting due to a scheduling conflict. * 

 
The applicant is requesting relief to install a mechanical unit within 10 feet of their boundary 
line. After submission, the applicant expressed the desire to modify the plan to locate the 
unit towards the rear of the house (southeast) rather than the front corner (northeast) as 
portrayed in the submitted plans.  
 
Staff recommends the Board confirm the final location of the unit with the applicant and 
confirm the noticed variance requests are still applicable for the new location. Should a 
noticed variance request no longer be applicable, the Board should consider stating so in a 
motion for approval. 

Variance Review Criteria 
This application must meet all five of the statutory tests for a variance (see Section 10.233 
of the Zoning Ordinance): 
 

1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest. 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance. 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice. 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties. 
5. The “unnecessary hardship” test: 

(a) The property has special conditions that distinguish it from other properties in the area. 
AND 
(b) Owing to these special conditions, a fair and substantial relationship does not exist 

between the general public purposes of the Ordinance provision and the specific 
application of that provision to the property; and the proposed use is a reasonable one. 
OR 
Owing to these special conditions, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the Ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it. 

10.235 Certain Representations Deemed Conditions 
Representations made at public hearings or materials submitted to the Board by an 
applicant for a special exception or variance concerning features of proposed buildings, 
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structures, parking or uses which are subject to regulations pursuant to Subsection 10.232 
or 10.233 shall be deemed conditions upon such special exception or variance. 

 
  



Scott and Marta Day 
18 Walden Street 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 
 
 

David Rheaume, Chairman 
Historic District Commission 
1 Junkins Ave  
Portsmouth, NH 03801 
 
RE: Variance Application and HDC Building application 
 
To permit the following: Installation of splits for air conditioning, with the outdoor unit being 
placed on the side of the house with a set back +/- 7 ft where 10 ft is required. 
 
The property owner declares that: The small lot with existing structures and site improvements 
has few locations to locate the required split unit. Moving it an additional two feet from the 
property line cannot be achieved due to the exterior of the home being there. The location is 
out of any public view, screened by a fence, but could be seen by our neighbors. 
 
Criteria for the Variance: 

1. The variances are not contrary to the public interest in that this location will have no 
public view of the split unit, it will be fenced in from the abutter’s driveway, and 
possibly seen by one neighbor. This neighbor has been notified of this addition and is in 
agreement with this update. 

2. The variances are consistent with the spirit of the ordinance as noted in Item 1. 
3. Substantial justice will be done, as this work will allow the upgrade of the existing 

mechanical system without impacting the neighborhood. 
4. This variance will not diminish the value of surrounding properties.  
5. The special condition of this property is the existing non-conforming side setback and 

room for this unit cannot be created without removal/change of exterior home 
structure. 

 
Furthermore, we would like to identify alternative possible locations for the split unit, and 
establish why the location requested in our application is the only feasible one. 

(Exhibit 1)    
 



As you can see in Exhibit 1, there is no option to put the split unit off the side of the house on 
Walden Street as the home sits directly on the property line and the unit would be in the street. 
There is no structural way we would be able to place the split unit on the driveway side of the 
house, without removing granite landscaping. Another option would be under the porch, and 
we were informed this could create a safety issue. We had standing water under our porch 
from tidal storms this past winter, and continue to get standing water with extremely high 
tides. As you can see in the photos below, our contractor showed the under-deck option, but 
strongly advised against it.  This leaves the only option being on the right side of the home, as 
indicated in Exhibit 1. Our gas is located on this side of the house, and the proposed A/C unit 
will be in a safe distance away from the gas line.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Proposal from contractor: 
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HbUDWHbRIb���SHUbDQQXP�
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*Bathroom unit will not be installed. Contactor drew this to show what it would look like.  
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Living room exterior 
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Bathroom indoor 
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 Master indoor placement 



Scott and Marta Day 
18 Walden Street 

Portsmouth, NH 03801 

David Rheaume, Chairman 
Historic District Commission 
1 Junkins Ave  
Portsmouth, NH 03801 

RE: ADDENDUM Variance Application and HDC Building application 

To permit the following: Installation of splits for air conditioning, with the outdoor 
unit being placed on the side of the house with a set back +/- 6 ft where 10 ft is 
required. 

We were asked to provide information regarding the number of condensers and a site 
map of the condenser location. Please see below. 

Exhibit 2  

 



As indicated in our original application, there is only one feasible and safe location for 
the condenser to be located, which is on the side of the house (see site plan). The 
house is +/- 6 ft from the property line. With the installation of the condenser, the 
set-back will be +/-4 (the unit is 2 ft wide). There will only be one condenser 
installed.  

Photo included below is the type of installation East Coast is planning on the side of 
the house. 
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